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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT 
 
1.  The Fund (Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged) 
 

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide investment results that, before fees and 
expenses, closely correspond to twice (2x) the daily performance of the MSCI Singapore Index. 
 
Details of the fund  

NAV per share (30 September 2025) S$2.360 

Fund Currency  Singapore Dollars 

Listing Date on SGX-ST 1 December 2021 

Stock code on SGX-ST LSS for PHIL Long SiMSCI2X S$  

 
 
The Fund (Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse) 
 

 
The investment objective of the Fund is to provide investment results that, before fees and 
expenses, closely correspond to the inverse (-1x) of the daily performance of the MSCI Singapore 
Index. 

 

NAV per share (30 September 2025) S$1.098 

Fund Currency  Singapore Dollars 

Listing Date on SGX-ST 1 December 2021 

Stock code on SGX-ST SSS for PHIL Short SiMSCI-1X 

 
 
2.  Distribution of Investments 
 

Please refer to Statement of Portfolio on pages FS7 – FS12. 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 
 
3.  Schedule of Investments by Asset Class 
 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 
Leveraged   Percentage of 

     Total Net Assets 

     Attributable to 

   Fair Value at  Unitholders at 

   

30 September 
2025  

30 September 
2025 

Asset Class   S$  % 

      
Quoted fund   175,981  18.20 

Quoted equities   402,770  41.65 

Financial derivatives, at fair value   (4,375)  (0.45) 

Other net assets   392,689  40.60 

Net assets attributable to unitholders   967,065  100.00 

      
 
 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) 
Inverse   Percentage of 

     Total Net Assets 

     Attributable to 

   Fair Value at  Unitholders at 

   

30 September 
2025  

30 September 
2025 

Asset Class   S$  % 

      
Quoted fund   859,199  75.77 

Financial derivatives, at fair value   3,000  0.26 

Other net assets   271,728  23.97 

Net assets attributable to unitholders   1,133,927  100.00 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

 
4.  Top 10 Holdings 
 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged  

 Fair Value 

Percentage of 
Total Net Assets 

Attributable to 
Unitholders  

10 largest holdings at 30 September 2025 S$ % 

   
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF        175,981                   18.20  

DBS Group Holdings Limited         76,005                     7.86  

Sea Limited         63,811                     6.59  

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited         54,219                     5.61  

Singapore Telecommunications Limited         43,260                     4.48  

United Overseas Bank Limited         31,113                     3.22  

Grab Holdings Limited         26,103                     2.70  

Singapore Technologies Engineering Limited         13,760                     1.42  

Keppel Corp Limited         13,335                     1.38  

CapitaLand Integrated Commercial Trust         11,781                     1.22  

 
 

 Fair Value 

Percentage of 
Total Net Assets 

Attributable to 
Unitholders  

10 largest holdings at 30 September 2024 S$ % 

   
Phillip Investment Funds - Money Market 304,000 20.96 

DBS Group Holdings Limited 125,185 8.63 

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited 84,504 5.83 

Sea Limited 69,685 4.81 

United Overseas Bank Limited 64,300 4.43 

Singapore Telecommunications Limited 43,092 2.97 

CapitaLand Integrated Commercial Trust 19,080 1.32 

Capital Ascendas REIT 17,732 1.22 

Singapore Airlines Limited 16,272 1.12 

Grab Holdings Limited 15,869 1.09 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 
 

4.  Top 10 Holdings (continued) 
 

 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse  

 Fair Value 

Percentage of 
Total Net Assets 

Attributable to 
Unitholders  

10 largest holdings at 30 September 2025 S$ % 

   
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF 859,199 75.77 

 
 

 Fair Value 

Percentage of 
Total Net Assets 

Attributable to 
Unitholders  

10 largest holdings at 30 September 2024 S$ % 

   
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF 1,039,720 62.31 

Phillip Investment Funds - Money Market 40,994 2.46 

 

5.  (i) Exposure to financial derivatives as at 30 September 2025 

     Please refer to Note 7 on page FS 16 – FS17.        

 (ii) Net gains/(losses) on derivative contracts realised for the period ended 30 September 
2025 
 

        Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged Product                         $506,550 
        Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse Product                            ($436,865) 

  
 
(iii) Net (losses)/gains on outstanding derivative contracts marked to market as at 30 
September 2025 
 

          Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged Product              ($4,375) 
        Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse Product    $3,000 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

 
5.  (i) Exposure to financial derivatives as at 30 September 2025 (continued) 

(iv) Description of the method used to calculate the global exposure of financial derivatives  
 
The global exposure relating to derivative instruments is calculated using the commitment 
approach. The global exposure is calculated as the sum of: 
 

(a) the absolute value of the exposure of each individual financial derivative not involved in 

netting or hedging arrangements;  

(b)  the absolute value of the net exposure of each individual financial derivative after  
 netting or hedging arrangements;  
 
(c) the sum of the values of cash collateral received pursuant to:  
 

(i) the reduction of exposure to counterparties of OTC financial derivatives; and  
 

(ii) efficient portfolio management techniques relating to securities lending and repurchase 
transactions, and that are reinvested. 
 

 
6.  Amount and percentage of total fund size invested in other unit trusts, mutual funds 

and collective investment schemes as at 30 September 2025 
  

Please refer to Statement of Portfolio on pages FS7 – FS11. 
 

7.  Amount and percentage of borrowings of total fund size as at 30 September 2025 
 

Nil. 
 

8.  Amount of subscriptions and redemptions for the period ended 30 September 2025 
 

 Phillip-Nova MSCI 
Singapore 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

 Daily (2x) Leveraged Daily (-1x) Inverse 
 S$ S$ 
Total amount of subscriptions – – 
Total amount of redemptions (1,000,219) – 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 
 
 

9.  Performance of the Fund as at 30 September 2025 
 

Philip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged and (-1x) Inverse  

 
Philli-Nova MSCI 
Singapore Daily 
(2X) Leveraged 

Phillip-Nova MSCI 
Singapore Daily (-

1X) Inverse 

Benchmar
k 

Cumulative (%*)    

3 Months 15.06 -11.94 10.18 

6 Months 14.89 -17.85 14.85 

1 Year 47.40 -32.48 36.05 

3 Years 85.30 -51.20 81.35 

Since inception (1 Dec 2021) 20.35 -44.30 52.88 

    

    

Annualised (%*)    

1 Year 47.40 -32.48 36.05 

3 Years 22.83 -21.27 21.95 

Since inception (1 Dec 2021) 4.95 -14.16 11.71 

 
*Cumulative returns are calculated on a NAV-NAV basis for both products. The benchmark for 
which the Product is measured against is the MSCI Singapore Index. 
Source: Bloomberg  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PHILLIP STRATEGY FUNDS   
 

 8 

 
 

MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 
 

10.  For schemes which invest more than 30% of asset value  of the scheme, the following 
key information on the second-mentioned scheme (“the underlying scheme”) should 
be disclosed as well.  

 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse  

 
(i) Top 10 holdings at market value and as percentage of NAV as at 30 June 2025 and 

30 June 2024 
 
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF 

 

Fair Value 
at 30 June 

2025 

Percentage of 
Total Net 

Assets 
Attributable to 

Unitholders  
at 30 June 2025 

10 largest holdings at 30 June 2025 S$ % 

   

MAS Bill Series 84 ZCP 28/08/2025 29,893,359 15.23 

Qatar Bank, Singapore Branch 20,368,023 10.37 

MAS Bill Series 28 ZCP 04/07/2025 19,996,158 10.19 

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Singapore Branch 13,718,427 6.99 

MAS Bill Series 84 ZCP 31/07/2025 12,974,327 6.61 

MAS Bill Series 28 ZCP 11/07/2025 9,994,244 5.09 

MAS Bill Series 84 ZCP 14/08/2025 5,983,490 3.05 

MAS Bill Series 84 ZCP 04/09/2025 5,977,504 3.04 
Al Rajhi Sukuk Limited Series EMTN 3.38% 
21/02/2026 4,517,865 2.30 

MAS Bill Series 84 ZCP 10/07/2025 4,497,272 2.29 
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Fair Value 
at 30 June 

2024 

Percentage of 
Total Net 

Assets 
Attributable to 

Unitholders  
at 30 June 2024 

10 largest holdings at 30 June 2024 S$ % 

   

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Singapore Branch 
3.80% 23/05/24 to 23/08/24 

 
13,258,371 

 
11.75 

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Singapore Branch 
3.85% 16/04/24 to 16/07/24 

 
10,705,755 

 
9.48 

Scotiabank, Singapore Branch 3.80% 27/06/24 to 
4/7/2024 

 
9,095,709 

 
8.06 

Scotiabank, Singapore Branch 3.75% 28/06/24 to 
5/7/2024 

 
8,272,616 

 
7.33 

Mas Bill Series 28 ZCP 05/07/2024 6,996,942 6.20 

Qatar Bank, Singapore Branch 4.05% 21/05/24 to 
21/8/2024 

 
6,125,581 

 
5.43 

Qatar Bank, Singapore Branch 4.10% 11/4/2024 to 
11/7/2024 

 
5,217,219 

 
4.62 

Qatar Bank, Singapore Branch 4.10% 2/4/2024   

to 3/7/2024 5,171,413 4.58 

Mas Bill Series 28 ZCP 19/07/2024 4,990,186 4.42 

Mas Bill Series 84 ZCP 16/08/2024 4,975,560 4.41 

 
(ii) Expense ratios for the period  

 
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF  
  30 June 

2025 
30 June 

2024 
    
Total operating expenses S$ 381,230 326,614 
Average daily net asset value S$ 147,757,425 119,929,813 
Expense ratio  % 0.26 0.27 
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MANAGER’S INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

 
 

(iii) Turnover ratios for the period  
 
Phillip SGD Money Market ETF   
  30 June 

2025 
30 June 

2024 
    
Lower of total value of purchases or sales S$ - 5,993,520 
Average daily net asset value S$ 165,284,713 116,598,314 

Turnover ratio % - 5.14 

 
 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged  
 
Nil. 

 
11.  Soft dollar commissions/arrangements 
 

The Manager is entitled to and intends to receive or enter into soft-dollar commissions or 
arrangements in respect of the Fund. The Manager will comply with applicable regulatory and 
industry standards on soft- dollars. The soft-dollar commissions which the Manager may receive 
include research and advisory services, economic and political analyses, portfolio analyses 
including valuation and performance measurements, market analyses, data and quotation services, 
computer hardware and software or any other information facilities to the extent that they are used 
to support the investment decision making process, the giving of advice, or the conduct of research 
or analysis and custodial services in relation to the investments managed for clients. The soft dollar 
credits utilised are not allocated on a specific client basis. The brokers also execute trades for other 
funds managed by the Manager.  

 
Soft-dollar commissions or arrangements shall not include travel, accommodation, entertainment, 
general administrative goods and services, general office equipment or premises, membership 
fees, employees’ salaries or direct money payment.  

 
The Manager will not accept or enter into soft dollar commissions or arrangements unless such 
soft-dollar commissions or arrangements would, in the opinion of the Manager, be reasonably 
expected to assist the Manager in their management of the Fund, provided that the Manager shall 
ensure at all times that transactions are executed on a “best execution” basis taking into account 
the relevant market at the time for transactions of the kind and size concerned, and that no 
unnecessary trades are entered into in order to qualify for such soft-dollar commissions or 
arrangements.  

 
The Manager does not, and is not entitled to, retain cash or commission rebates for their own 
account in respect of rebates earned when transacting in securities for account of the Fund. 

 
 

12.  Any other material information that will adversely impact the valuation of the Fund  
 

Nil.
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Report of the Trustee 

 

The Trustee is under a duty to take into custody and hold the assets of Phillip Strategy Funds (the “Fund”) 

in trust for the unitholders.  In accordance with the Securities and Futures Act 2001, its subsidiary legislation 

and the Code on Collective Investment Schemes, the Trustee shall monitor the activities of the Manager 

for compliance with the limitations imposed on the investment and borrowing powers as set out in the Trust 

Deed in each annual accounting year and report thereon to unitholders in an annual report. 

 

To the best knowledge of the Trustee, the Manager has, in all material respects, managed Phillip Strategy 

Funds during the year covered by these financial statements, set out on pages FS1 to FS26, in accordance 

with the limitations imposed on the investment and borrowing powers set out in the Trust Deed.  

 

 

For and on behalf of the Trustee 

HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Authorised signatory 
 
 
23 December 2025 
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Statement by the Manager 
 
 
In the opinion of the directors of Phillip Capital Management (S) Ltd, the accompanying financial statements 

set out on pages FS1 to FS26, comprising the Statement of Total Return, Statement of Financial Position, 

Statement of Movements of Unitholders’ Funds, Statement of Portfolio and Notes to the Financial 

Statements are drawn up so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Phillip 

Strategy Funds as at 30 September 2025, and the financial performance and movements in unitholders’ 

funds for the year then ended in accordance with the recommendations of Statement of Recommended 

Accounting Practice 7 “Reporting Framework for Investment Funds” issued by the Institute of Singapore 

Chartered Accountants.   

 

At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that Phillip Strategy Funds will be 

able to meet its financial obligations as and when they materialise. 

 
 
 
For and on behalf of directors of the Manager 
Phillip Capital Management (S) Ltd  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Linus Lim Wen Sheong 
Director 
 
 
 
23 December 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Independent auditors’ report 
 

Unitholders 
Phillip Strategy Funds 

(Constituted under a Trust Deed in the Republic of Singapore) 

 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Phillip Strategy Funds (the “Fund”), which comprise the 
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Portfolio as at 30 September 2025 the Statement of Total 
Return and Statement of Movements of Unitholders’ Funds for the year then ended, and notes to the 
financial statements, including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages FS1 to FS26. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 
recommendations of Statement of Recommended Accounting Practice 7 “Reporting Framework for 
Investment Funds” (“RAP 7”) issued by the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants so as to present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position and portfolio holdings of the Fund as at 30 September 
2025 and the financial performance and movements in unitholders’ funds for the year ended on that date. 
 
Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”).  Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements” section of our report.  We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the Accounting and 
Corporate Regulatory Authority Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and 
Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Key audit matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 
audit of the financial statements of the current period.  These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 
separate opinion of those matters. 
 
We have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our report. 
 
Other information 
 
Phillip Capital Management (S) Ltd, the Manager of the Fund (the “Manager”) is responsible for the other 
information contained in the annual report. Other information is defined as all information in the annual 
report other than the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. 

We have obtained all other information prior to the date of this auditors’ report



 

 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of the Manager for the financial statements 
 
The Manager is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the recommendations of the RAP 7 issued by the Institute of Singapore Chartered 
Accountants, and for such internal control as the Manager determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Manager is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the Manager either intends to terminate the Fund or to cease the Fund’s 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  
The Manager’s responsibilities include overseeing the Fund’s financial reporting process.  
 
Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes 
our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.  

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Fund’s internal controls. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Manager.



 

 

 
 
• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Manager’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to 
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report.  
However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with the Manager regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identify 
during our audit. 
 
We also provide the Manager with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
  
From the matters communicated with the Manager, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters.  We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should 
not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Lee Chin Siang Barry. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
KPMG LLP 
Public Accountants and 
Chartered Accountants 
 
Singapore 
23 December 2025 
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 FS1 

 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN  
Year ended 30 September 2025 

  

  

  
 Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 
   Year ended Year ended 
   30 September 30 September 
 Note   2025  2024 
   S$ S$ 
Income     
Dividends   23,807 23,266 
Interest   275 757 

   24,082 24,023 

Less:     
Expenses     
Management fees 11  10,636 10,491 
Audit fees   13,206 13,242 
Custody fees 11  193 173 
Registration fees   15,072 15,270 
Trustee fees 11  15,422 15,081 
Transaction fees   3,310 1,922 
Valuation fees   15,466 15,143 
Other expenses   52,923 43,865 

   126,228 115,187 

     
Net losses   (102,146) (91,164) 

     
Net gains on value of investments and financial 

derivatives and foreign exchange  
 

  
     
Net gains on investments   118,383 94,585 
Net gains on financial derivatives   502,175 360,680 
Net foreign exchange losses   (1,569) (1,018) 

   618,989 454,247 

     
Total return for the year before income tax   516,843 363,083 
Add/(Less): Income tax credit/(expense)  9  94 (349) 

Total return for the year after income tax before 
distribution  

 
516,937 362,734 
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 FS2 

 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN (continued) 
Year ended 30 September 2025 
 

  

  
 Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (-1x) Inverse 
   Year ended Year ended 
   30 September 30 September 
 Note   2025  2024 
   S$ S$ 
     
     
Income     
Dividends   27,600 39,520 

     
Less:     
Expenses     
Management fees 11  12,774 19,476 
Audit fees   13,206 13,242 
Custody fees 11  284 414 
Registration fees   15,002 15,306 
Trustee fees 11  15,517 14,787 
Transaction fees   187 455 
Valuation fees   15,081 14,896 
Other expenses   51,394 45,643 

   123,445 124,219 

     
Net losses   (95,845) (84,699) 

     
Net losses/(gains) on value of investments and 

financial derivatives and foreign exchange  
 

  
     
Net (loss)/gain on investments   (4,495) 7,636 
Net losses on financial derivatives   (433,865) (377,585) 
Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain   (329) 59 

   (438,689) (369,890) 

     
Total deficit for the year before income tax   (534,534) (454,589) 
Less: Income tax  9  – – 

Total deficit for the year after income tax before 
distribution  

 
(534,534) (454,589) 
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 FS3 

 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
As at 30 September 2025 

 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 
 Note 2025 2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
Assets    
Portfolio of investments  578,751 841,004 
Receivables 3 – 162 
Amount due from broker 4 280,926 443,758 
Cash and cash equivalents 5 121,311 197,065 

Total assets  980,988 1,481,989 

    
Liabilities    
Payables 6 9,548 26,742 
Financial derivatives, at fair value 7 4,375 4,900 

Total liabilities  13,923 31,642 

    
Equity    
Net assets attributable to unitholders 8 967,065 1,450,347 
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 FS4 

 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued) 
As at 30 September 2025 

 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 

(-1x) Inverse 
 Note 2025 2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
Assets    
Portfolio of investments  859,199 1,080,714 
Financial derivatives, at fair value 7 3,000 3,440 
Amount due from broker 4 213,604 320,487 
Cash and cash equivalents 5 69,299 291,730 

Total assets  1,145,102 1,696,371 

    
Liability    
Payables 6 11,175 27,910 

Total liability  11,175 27,910 

    
Equity    
Net assets attributable to unitholders 8 1,133,927 1,668,461 

    
 



Phillip Strategy Funds 

Financial Statements 

Year ended 30 September 2025 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 FS5 

 
 
STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS OF UNITHOLDERS’ FUNDS 
For the financial year ended 30 September 2025 

 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 

  
30 September 

2025 
30 September 

2024 
 Note S$ S$ 
    
    
Net assets attributable to unitholders at the beginning 

of financial year  1,450,347 1,087,613 

    
Operations    
    
Changes in net assets attributable to unitholders resulting 

from operations  516,937 362,734 
    
Unitholders’ (withdrawals)    
    

Cancellation of units  (1,000,219) – 

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders 
resulting from net creation and cancellation of units  (1,000,219) – 

    
Total (decrease)/increase in net assets attributable to 

unitholders  (483,282) 362,734 

Net assets attributable to unitholders at the end 
of financial year  8 967,065 1,450,347 
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STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS OF UNITHOLDERS’ FUNDS (continued) 
For the financial year ended 30 September 2025 

 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 

(-1x) Inverse 

  
30 September 

2025 
30 September 

2024 
 Note S$ S$ 
    
    
Net assets attributable to unitholders at the beginning 

of financial year  1,668,461 2,682,814 

    
Operations    
    
Changes in net assets attributable to unitholders resulting 

from operations  (534,534) (454,589) 
    
Unitholders’ withdrawals    
    

Cancellation of units  – (559,764) 

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders 
resulting from net creation and cancellation of units  – (559,764) 

    
Total decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders  (534,534) (1,014,353) 

Net assets attributable to unitholders at the end 
of financial year  8 1,133,927 1,668,461 

    



Phillip Strategy Funds 

Financial Statements 

Year ended 30 September 2025 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 FS7 

 
STATEMENT OF PORTFOLIO  
As at 30 September 2025 
 
 

 

Holdings  

as at 

Fair value  

as at 

Percentage of 

total net 

assets 

attributable to 

unitholders 

as at 

 30 September 30 September 30 September 

 2025 2025 2025 

 Units S$ % 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

Leveraged    

By Industry (Primary)    

    

Quoted Fund    

    

Money Market Fund    

Phillip SGD Money Market ETF 1,700 175,981 18.20 

  175,981 18.20 

Quoted Equities    

    

Communication Services    

Sea Limited 277 63,811 6.59 

Singapore Telecommunications Limited 10,500 43,260 4.48 

  107,071 11.07 

    

Consumer Discretionary    

Genting Singapore Limited 6,000 4,410 0.46 

  4,410 0.46 

    

Consumer Staples    

Singapore Airlines Limited 1,500 9,765 1.01 

Wilmar International Limited 3,100 8,804 0.91 

  18,569 1.92 

    

Financials    

DBS Group Holdings Limited 1,490 76,005 7.86 

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited 3,300 54,219 5.61 

Singapore Exchange Limited 700 11,564 1.19 

United Overseas Bank Limited 900 31,113 3.22 

  172,901 17.88 

    

Industrials    

Grab Holdings Limited 3,368 26,103 2.70 

Keppel Corp Limited 1,500 13,335 1.38 

Sembcorp Industries Limited 1,500 9,030 0.93 

Singapore Technologies Engineering Limited 1,600 13,760 1.42 

Yangzijiang Shipbuilding Holdings Limited 2,000 6,720 0.70 

  68,948 7.13 
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STATEMENT OF PORTFOLIO (continued) 

As at 30 September 2025 

 

 

  

 

Holdings  

as at 

Fair value  

as at 

Percentage of 

total net 

assets 

attributable to 

unitholders 

as at 

 

30 September 

 

30 September 

 30 

September 

 2025 2025 2025 

 Units S$ % 

Real Estate    

Capital Ascendas REIT 3,300 9,174 0.95 

CapitaLand Integrated Commercial Trust 5,167 11,781 1.22 

CapitaLand Investment Limited 3,700 9,916 1.02 

  30,871 3.19 

    

Portfolio of investments  578,751 59.85 

    

Futures Contracts    

SGX MSCI Singapore Free Index Futures 35 (4,375) (0.45) 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  (4,375) (0.45) 

    

Other net assets  392,689 40.60 

Net assets attributable to unitholders  967,065 100.00 
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STATEMENT OF PORTFOLIO (continued) 
As at 30 September 2025 
 
 

 

Holdings  

as at 

Fair value  

as at 

Percentage of 

total net 

assets 

attributable to 

unitholders 

as at 

 30 September 30 September 30 September 

 2025 2025 2025 

 Units S$ % 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse    

By Industry (Primary)    

    

Quoted Fund    

    

Money Market Fund    

Phillip SGD Money Market ETF 8,300 859,199 75.77 

    

    
    
Portfolio of investments  859,199 75.77 
    
Futures Contracts    
SGX MSCI Singapore Free Index Futures (25) 3,000 0.26 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  3,000 0.26 
    
Other net assets  271,728 23.97 

Net assets attributable to unitholders  1,133,927 100.00 

    
    
    
    
    
    

    

    
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    



Phillip Strategy Funds 

Financial Statements 

Year ended 30 September 2025 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 FS10 

 
STATEMENT OF PORTFOLIO (continued) 
As at 30 September 2025 
 
 

 Fair value 
as at 

Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 

Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 
 30 September 30 September 30 September 
 2025 2025 2024 
 S$ % % 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

Leveraged 
  

 
    
By Geography (Secondary)    
    
Quoted Fund    
Singapore 175,981 18.20 20.96 
Quoted Equities    
Singapore 402,770 41.65 37.02 

Portfolio of investments 578,751 59.85 57.98 
    
Futures Contracts    
Singapore (4,375) (0.45) (0.34) 

Financial derivatives, at fair value (4,375) (0.45) (0.34) 
    
Other net assets 392,689 40.60 42.36 

Net assets attributable to unitholders 967,065 100.00 100.00 

 
  

 
 
 

By Industry (Summary)    
    
Quoted Fund    
Money Market Fund      18.20     20.96 
Quoted Equities    
Communication Services  11.07 7.78 
Consumer Discretionary  0.46 0.60 
Consumer Staples  1.92 1.83 
Financials  17.88 19.91 
Industrials  7.13 3.48 
Real Estate  3.19 3.42 

  59.85 57.98 

    
Portfolio of investments  59.85 57.98 

    

Futures Contracts    

Financials  (0.45) (0.34) 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  (0.45) (0.34) 

    

Other net assets  40.60 42.36 

Net assets attributable to unitholders  100.00 100.00 
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STATEMENT OF PORTFOLIO (continued) 
As at 30 September 2025 
 

 

 
    

 
 

Fair value 

as at 

Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 

Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 
 30 September 30 September 30 September 
 2025 2025 2024 
 S$ % % 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse    
    
By Geography (Secondary)    
    
Quoted Fund    
Singapore 859,199 75.77 64.77 

Portfolio of investments 859,199 75.77 64.77 
    
Futures Contracts    
Singapore 3,000 0.26 0.21 

Financial derivatives, at fair value 3,000 0.26 0.21 
    
Other net assets 271,728 23.97 35.02 

Net assets attributable to unitholders 1,133,927 100.00 100.00 

 
   

 

 

 Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 

Percentage of 
total net 
assets 

attributable to 
unitholders 

as at 
  30 September 30 September 
  2025 2024 
  % % 
By Industry (Summary)    
    
Quoted Fund    
Money Market   75.77 64.77 

Portfolio of investments  75.77 64.77 

    
Futures Contracts    
Financials  0.26 0.21 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  0.26 0.21 
    
Other net assets  23.97 35.02 

Net assets attributable to unitholders  100.00 100.00 

    



Phillip Strategy Funds 

Financial Statements 

Year ended 30 September 2025 

 

 

 

 FS12 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
These notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
 
 

1. Domicile and activities 
 
Phillip Strategy Funds (“the Fund”) is an open-ended umbrella unit trust constituted pursuant to a 
Trust Deed dated 22 October 2021 (the “Trust Deed”) between Phillip Capital Management (S) 
Ltd (the “Manager”) and HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited (the “Trustee”). 
The Trust Deed is governed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Singapore.  
 
The Fund offers 2 sub-funds (the “Sub-Funds”); this was first offered for sale in Singapore on the 
following launch date: 
 

Sub-Fund  Inception date   
 Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged (“Sub-Fund 

No 1”) 
 

1 December 2021  
 

 Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse (“Sub-Fund No 
2”) 

 
1 December 2021  

 
 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged 
 
The investment objective of Sub-Fund No 1 is to provide investment results that, before fees and 
expenses, closely correspond to twice (2x) the daily performance of the MSCI Singapore Index 
(the “Index”). 
 
With effect from 30 September 2025, the Sub-Fund No 1 previously known as Phillip MSCI 
Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged was renamed Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 
Leveraged. The change in name does not affect the investment objective, focus and approach of 
the sub-fund. 
 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse 
 
The investment objective of Sub-Fund No 2 is to provide investment results that, before fees and 
expenses, closely correspond to inverse (-1x) of the daily performance of the MSCI Singapore 
Index (the “Index”). 
 
With effect from 30 September 2025, the Sub-Fund No 2 previously known as Phillip MSCI 
Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse was renamed Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse. The 
change in name does not affect the investment objective, focus and approach of the sub-fund. 
 

 

2. Material accounting policies 
 
Management reviewed the accounting policies and made updates to the information disclosed 
in Note 2 Material accounting policies in certain instances in line with the amendments.  
 

2.1 Basis of preparation 
 
The financial statements, have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the 
revaluation of financial instruments at fair value, and in accordance with the Statement of 
Recommended Accounting Practice 7 “Reporting Framework for Investment Funds” (“RAP 7”) 
revised and issued by the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants.  
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The adoption of this RAP 7 did not result in substantial changes to the accounting policies of the 
Fund and had no material effect on the amounts reported for the current or prior years.  
 
The financial statements are prepared in Singapore Dollars (S$), which is the functional currency 
of the Sub-Fund. 
 
For the purposes of preparation of these financial statements, the basis used for calculating the 
expense ratio and turnover ratio are in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Investment 
Management Association of Singapore (“IMAS”) and the Code on Collective Investment Schemes 
(“Code”) under the Securities and Futures Act 2001 respectively. 
 

2.2 Basis of valuation of investments 
 
Quoted investments are stated at fair value based on the last traded prices for equity securities 
at the reporting date. If there is no last bid price, the fair value is determined using valuation 
techniques that are commonly used by market participants. Unrealised gains/losses on 
investments are represented by the difference between the fair value and the carrying value of 
investments and are recognised in the Statement of Total Return.  Realised gains and losses 
upon disposal of investments are computed on the basis of the difference between the carrying 
value and the selling price of investments on trade date and are taken to the Statement of Total 
Return. 
 
The quoted market price used for investments in underlying funds held by the Sub-Fund is the 
published price of the underlying funds at the close of trading on the reporting date. 
 
“Fair value” is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most 
advantageous market to which the Fund has access at that date.  

When available, the Fund measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an 
active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if transactions for the asset take 
place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.  

 
2.3 Financial derivatives 

 
Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognised in 
the Statement of Total Return when incurred.  Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are 
measured at fair value, and changes in fair value therein are recognised in the Statement of Total 
Return. 
 

2.4 Recognition of income 
 
Dividend income is recognised in the Statement of Total Return on the date which the Sub-Funds’ 
right to receive payment is established. 
 
Interest income is recognised as it accrues in the Statement of Total Return, using the effective 
interest method. 
 

2.5 Distribution policy 
 
The Manager has the absolute discretion to determine whether a distribution is to be made. In 
such an event, an appropriate amount will be transferred to a distribution account, to be paid out 
on the distribution date. This amount shall not be treated as part of the property of the Sub-Funds. 
Distributions are accrued for at the point in time when the necessary approvals have been 
obtained and legal or constructive obligation has been created. 
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2.6 Foreign currency translation 

 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the date of transaction.  
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are 
translated at exchange rates at the reporting date.  All exchange differences are recognised in 
the Statement of Total Return. 
 
 
 
 

2.7 Income tax expense 
 
The following sources of income are not subjected to Singapore Tax as long as the Fund qualifies 
for Section 13D of the Singapore Income Tax Act 1947: 
 
(i) Gains or profits derived from Singapore or elsewhere from the disposal or securities; 
(ii) Interest (other than interest for which Singapore tax has been withheld); and 
(iii) Dividends derived from outside Singapore and received in Singapore; and 
(iv) Gains or profits derived from transactions in future contracts relating to any securities or 

financial index. 
 

2.8 Receivables 
 
Receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market. Receivables are initially recognised at their fair value and 
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less accumulated 
impairment losses.  
 

2.9 Payables 
 
Payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently stated at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method.  
 

2.10 Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances. Cash equivalents are short-term 
highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject 
to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 

2.11 Amount due from broker 
 
Amount due from broker represent margin accounts. 
 

2.12 Net assets attributable to unitholders 
 
Net assets attributable to unitholders are classified as equity. 
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3. Receivables 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

  Leveraged 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Sales awaiting settlement  –     4 

Dividend receivable  – 157 

Interest receivable  – 1 

  – 162 

 

 
4. Amount due from broker 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

  Leveraged 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Amount due from broker  280,926 443,758 

    

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) 

  Inverse 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Amount due from broker  213,604 320,487 

    

The amount due from broker is with a related party of the Manager. 
 
 

5. Cash and cash equivalents 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

  Leveraged 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Bank balances  121,311 197,065 

 
  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) 

  Inverse 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Bank balances  69,299 291,730 

 
The bank balances are placed with a financial institution related to the Trustee. 
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6. Payables 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

  Leveraged 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Management fee payable  414 – 

Other payables and accrued expenses  9,134 26,742 

  9,548 26,742 

 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) 

  Inverse 

  2025 2024 

  S$ S$ 

    

Management fee payable  3,404 2,932 

Other payables and accrued expenses  7,771 24,978 

  11,175 27,910 

 

7. Financial derivatives 

 
Financial derivative contracts comprise futures contracts due for settlement or contractual re-pricing 
within 3 months from the reporting date. The contracted or underlying principal amounts of these 
financial derivatives and their corresponding gross fair values at the reporting date are analysed 
below. 
 

     Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged   

     Notional amount Fair value assets Fair value liabilities 

2025    S$ S$ S$ 

        
Contracts:      
Futures    1,570,100                                  –  4,375  

       

       

2024    Notional amount Fair value assets Fair value liabilities 

     S$ S$ S$ 

Contracts:      
Futures    2,408,700                                  –  4,900  
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      Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse   

     Notional amount Fair value assets Fair value liabilities 

2025    S$ S$ S$ 

        
Contracts:      
Futures    1,121,375                          3,000  – 

       

       

2024    Notional amount Fair value assets Fair value liabilities 

     S$ S$ S$ 

Contracts:      
Futures    1,686,100                          3,440  – 

       
The Futures contracts are held with related party of the Manager. 

 

8. Units in issue 

 
During the year ended 30 September, the number of units issued, redeemed and outstanding 
were as follows: 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 
  30 September  30 September 
    2025   2024 
    
Units at beginning of the year  909,700 909,700 
Units cancelled  (500,000) – 

Units at end of the year  409,700 909,700 

    
Net assets attributable to unitholders – S$  967,065 1,450,347 
    
Net asset value per unit – S$  2.360 1.594 

    
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 

(-1x) Inverse 
  30 September 30 September 
     2025    2024 
    
Units at beginning of the year  1,032,400 1,282,400 
Units cancelled  – (250,000) 

Units at end of the year  1,032,400 1,032,400 

    
Net assets attributable to unitholders – S$  1,133,927 1,668,461 
    
Net asset value per unit – S$  1.098 1.616 
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For subscriptions and redemptions and for various fee calculations, investments are stated at the 
last traded prices on the valuation day for the purpose of determining net asset value per unit. 
While for financial reporting purpose, investments held are stated at the relevant bid market prices 
as at the reporting date. 
 
The effect of bid market prices in the net assets attributable to unitholders per unit is as follows: 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 

(2x) Leveraged 
    30 September      30 September  
                         2025                    2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
Net assets attributable to unitholders per  

the financial statements  2.360 1.594 
- Effect of adopting bid price  0.005 –* 
- Write off of preliminary expenses  0.042 0.039 

Net assets attributable to unitholders per unit for 
issuing/redeeming of units  2.407 1.633 

*Denotes less than S$0.0001   
 
 

 
 
  

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 
(-1x) Inverse 

    30 September       30 September  
             2025                     2024 
   S$     S$ 
    
Net assets attributable to unitholders per  

the financial statements  1.098 1.616 
- Write off of preliminary expenses  0.016 0.034 

Net assets attributable to unitholders per unit for 
issuing/redeeming of units  1.114 1.650 

 
    

9. Income tax 

      

        Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 
(2x) 

     Leveraged 

              30 September   30 September 

                2025           2024 

                S$           S$ 

        

Income tax 
(refund)/expense    (94) 349 

 

 
The income tax charge relates to withholding tax suffered on receipt of distributions from overseas 
investments.  
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10. Financial risk management 
 

 The Sub-Funds’ activities expose it to a variety of market risks (including price risk, interest rate 
risk and currency risk), liquidity risk and credit risk. The Manager is responsible for the 
implementation of overall risk management programme, which seeks to minimise potential 
adverse effects on the Sub-Funds’ financial performance. Specific guidelines on exposures to 
individual securities and certain industries and/or countries are in place as part of the overall 
financial risk management to reduce the Sub-Funds’ risk exposure. The Manager continually 
monitors the Sub-Fund’s exposure to risk and appropriate procedures are in place to manage the 
risks. 

 
The Sub-Funds’ assets principally consist of investments in Index shares in substantially the same 
weightings as reflected in the Index, and cash. The Manager will rebalance the Sub-Funds’ 
investment from time to time to reflect any changes to the composition of, or the weighting of 
securities in, the Index with a view to minimise tracking error of the Sub-Funds’ overall returns 
relative to the performance of the Index. 

 
The financial instruments are held in accordance with the published investment policies of the 
Sub-Funds and managed accordingly to achieve the investment objectives. 

 
a) Market risk 

 
Market risk is the risk of potential adverse changes to the values of financial instruments because 
of changes in market conditions such as interest rate movements and volatility in securities prices. 
The Manager manages each Sub-Funds’ exposure to market risk through the use of risk 
management strategies and various analytical monitoring techniques. 
 

i. Price risk 
 
Price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk 
or currency risk). 
 
The investments of the Sub-Funds are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent 
in investing in securities markets and there can be no assurance that appreciation will occur. It is 
the policy of the Manager to maintain a diversified portfolio of investments so as to minimise the 
risk. The Manager’s preferred strategy is to hold investments for the medium to long term to 
mitigate the volatility arising from price risk. 
 
A 10% increase/(decrease) in the market prices of investments at the reporting date would have 
increased/(decreased) the fair value of investments by the following amount: 

      

 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

Leveraged 

      2025 2024 

       S$   S$  

Quoted funds and quoted equities  57,875  84,100  
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Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) 
Inverse 

      2025 2024 

       S$   S$  

Quoted funds and quoted equities  85,920  108,071  

 

    
ii. Interest rate risk 

 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes 
in market interest rates. 
 
The Sub-Funds are not subject to significant risk of fluctuations in the market interest rates as the 
Sub Funds’ financial assets and liabilities are largely non-interest bearing other than the cash and 
cash equivalents.  
 

iii. Currency risk 
 
 The Sub-Funds are denominated in Singapore dollars. Phillip MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) 

Leveraged invests in underlying securities which are denominated in foreign currencies where 
fluctuations in the relevant exchange rates may have an impact on the income and value of the 
Sub-Funds. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the United States (“US”) Dollar. The 
Manager may seek to minimise exposure to foreign currency fluctuation to the extent practicable.  

  
The table below summarises the Sub-Fund’s exposure to US Dollar risk (in Singapore Dollar 
equivalent) at the end of the financial year. Monetary and non-monetary items have been taken 
into the account for the analysis. 
 

  
 Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged 
  

    USD 

   S$ 

30 September 2025    

Portfolio of investments   89,914 

Cash and cash equivalents    42 

Total assets   89,956 

    

Net currency exposure   89,956 

  

    USD 

   S$ 

30 September 2024    

Portfolio of investments   85,554 

Cash and cash equivalents    15,884 

Total assets   101,438 

    

Net currency exposure   101,438 
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 The portfolio of investments is a non-monetary financial asset and is exposed to both currency 

risk and price risk.  As this financial asset is non-monetary, no separate sensitivity analysis has 
been performed to analyse currency risk. The impact of currency risk arising from this financial 
asset on the Sub-Fund’s net asset value has been included in the above price risk sensitivity 
analysis. 

 
 The Sub-Fund’s monetary assets are measured for their sensitivity to exchange rate movements 

based on the balance of the monetary assets, forecasted exchange rate movements and the net 
asset value of the Sub-Fund. 

 
 As at 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024, with respect to the monetary assets of the 

Sub-Fund, had the Singapore Dollar increased/decreased by 10% against US Dollar, with all other 
variables remaining constant, the decrease/increase in net assets attributable to unitholders 
would not be significant. 
 
For Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse Product, assets and liabilities are not 
denominated in currencies other than the Sub-Fund’s functional currency. Hence, no currency 
exposure table and sensitivity analysis are presented. 

 
b) Liquidity risk 

 
 The Sub-Funds are exposed to daily redemption of units in the Sub-Funds. Therefore, the majority 

of its assets are invested in investments that are traded in an active market and can be readily 
disposed of.  

 The table below analyse the Sub-Funds’ financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based 
on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the 
tables are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their 
carrying balances, as the impact of discounting is not significant. 

 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 

  
30 September 

2025 
30 September 

2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
  Less than 3 months 
Payables  9,548 26,742 
Financial derivatives, at fair value  4,375 4,900 

    
 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 

(-1x) Inverse 

  
30 September 

2025 
30 September 

2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
  Less than 3 months 
Payables  11,175 27,910 
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c) Credit risk 

 
 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole 

or in part, under a contract. 
 
 The Sub-Funds are exposed to counterparty credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and amount 

due from broker. (2024: cash and cash equivalents and amount due from broker and receivable 
balances). 

 
All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid upon delivery using approved broker. The risk 
of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities is only made once the broker has 
received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by 
the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation. 

 
The Sub-Funds may also enter into derivative contracts to manage exposures to currency risk 
and price risk. Hence, the Sub-Funds are also exposed to the risk that amounts held with 
counterparties for derivative contracts may not be recoverable in the event of any default by the 
parties concerned.  

 
The custodian and bank in which the Sub-Funds’ assets are held as at 30 September 2025 have 
credit rating of AA- (source: FitchRating) (2024: AA-). 

 
d) Capital management 

 
 The Sub-Funds’ capital is represented by the net assets attributable to unitholders. The Sub-

Funds strive to invest the subscriptions of redeemable participating units in investments that meet 
the Sub-Funds’ objectives while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet unitholders’ redemptions. 

 
e) Fair value estimation 

 
 The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded 

derivatives and trading securities) are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on 
the reporting date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Sub-Funds is 
the current bid price; the appropriate quoted market price for financial liabilities is the current 
asking price. When the Sub-Funds hold derivatives with offsetting market risks, mid-market prices 
are used as a basis for establishing fair values for the offsetting risk positions and bid or asking 
price are applied to the net open position, as appropriate. 

 
The Sub-Funds classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the 
following levels: 

 

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1). 

• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2). 

• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, 
unobservable inputs) (Level 3). 
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The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Sub-Funds’ financial assets and 
liabilities (by class) measured at fair value at 30 September 2025 and 2024: 
 

Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (2x) Leveraged    

        

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     S$   S$   S$   S$  

2025       
Asset       
Portfolio of investments 578,751 – – 578,751 

        

Liability        
Financial derivatives, at fair value  4,375 – – 4,375 

        

        

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     S$   S$   S$   S$  

2024       
Asset       
Portfolio of investments 841,004 – – 841,004 

     

Liability   –  

Financial derivatives, at fair value 4,900 – – 4,900 

        
        

 
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily (-1x) Inverse    

    

 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     S$   S$   S$   S$  

2025       
Assets       
Portfolio of investments  859,199 – – 859,199 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  3,000 – – 3,000 

  862,199 – – 862,199 

        

        

    Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     S$   S$   S$   S$  

2024       
Assets       
Portfolio of investments  1,080,714 – – 1,080,714 

Financial derivatives, at fair value  3,440 – – 3,440 

  1,084,154 – – 1,084,154 
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Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets, and therefore 
classified within level 1, include active listed securities and exchange traded derivatives. The Sub-
Funds do not adjust the quoted price for these instruments. 
 
Financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active but are valued 
based on quoted market prices, dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by 
observable inputs are classified within level 2. 
 
Investments classified within level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade 
infrequently. 
 
There are no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year. 
 
Except for investments and financial derivatives which are measured at fair value at 30 September 
2025 and 30 September 2024, the fair values of other assets and liabilities approximate their 
carrying values on the Statement of Financial Position due to their short period to maturity. 
 

11. Related party transactions 
 
In the normal course of the business of the Sub-Funds, management fees and trustee fees 
have been paid or are payable to the Manager and the Trustee respectively as noted in the 
Statement of Total Return. 
 
In addition, the bank holding company and related parties of the Trustee have also provided 
custodian, banking, foreign exchange, fund administration and brokerage services to the Sub-
Funds in the normal course of business at terms agreed between the parties and within the 
provisions of the Trust Deed. 
 
The Manager may also use the services of related parties to carry out transactions involving the 
purchase and sale of securities that may include valuation services. 
 
Except as disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions 
took place between the Sub-Funds and its related parties during the year: 
 

  
Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (2x) Leveraged 
  30 September  30 September  
    2025   2024 
    S$   S$ 
    
Management fees paid to the Manager  10,636 10,491 
Custodian fee paid to a related party of the Trustee  193 173 
Trustee fees paid to the Trustee  15,422 15,081 
Commission expense paid to a related party of the    
  Manager  241 5,289 
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Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore 

Daily (-1x) Inverse 
  30 September 30 September 
  2025 2024 
  S$ S$ 
    
Management fees paid to the Manager  12,774 19,476 
Custodian fee paid to a related party of the Trustee  284 414 
Trustee fees paid to the Trustee  15,517 14,787 
Commission expense paid to a related party of the 

Manager  - 6,539 

    
 

12.  Financial ratios  
    

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily 
(2x) Leveraged 

  30 September 30 September 
Expense ratio        2025              2024 
    
Total operating expenses S$         118,663 S$         107,976 
Average daily net asset value  S$      1,182,631 S$      1,163,593 
Expense ratio of the underlying funds (Note 1) %              0.05 %              0.10 
Expense ratio (Note 1)  %              10.08 %              9.38 

   
 

     30 September         30 September 
Turnover ratio         2025             2024 
    
Lower of total value of purchase or sales  S$        528,626 S$          32,323 
Average daily net asset value  S$     1,182,631 S$     1,163,593 
Turnover ratio (Note 2)  %             44.70 %             2.78 

    
    

 

  Phillip-Nova MSCI Singapore Daily  
(-1x) Inverse 

     30 September         30 September 
Expense ratio         2025             2024 
    
Total operating expenses  S$         120,091 S$         117,191 
Average daily net asset value  S$      1,417,042 S$      2,158,459 
Expense ratio of the underlying funds (Note 1) %              0.20 %              0.18 
Expense ratio (Note 1)  %              8.67 %              5.61 

   
 

     30 September         30 September 
Turnover ratio         2025             2024 
    
Lower of total value of purchases or sales   S$            – S$        100,000 

Average daily net asset value  S$     1,417,042 S$    2,158,459 
Turnover ratio (Note 2)  %             – %          4.63 
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Note 1 The expense ratio has been computed based on the guidelines laid down by the IMAS.  
The calculation of the expense ratio is based on total operating expenses divided by the 
average net asset value for the year.  The total operating expenses do not include 
(where applicable) brokerage and other transaction costs, performance fees, interest 
expenses, distributions paid out to unitholders, foreign exchange gains/losses, front or 
back end loads arising from the purchase or sale of other funds and tax deducted at 
source or arising out of income received.  The Sub-Funds do not pay performance fee.  
The average net asset value is based on the daily balances. 

 
Note 2 The portfolio turnover ratio is calculated in accordance with the formula stated in the 

Code.  The calculation of the portfolio turnover ratio is based on the total value of 
purchases (or sales) of the underlying investments divided by the weighted average 
daily net asset value.  Total value of purchases (or sales) does not include brokerage 
and other transaction costs.  The total value of bonds matured during the period is not 
included in the computation of portfolio turnover ratio. 
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13. Important information 
 
Phillip Strategy Funds (“the Fund”) is an open-ended umbrella unit trust constituted pursuant to a 

Trust Deed dated 22 October 2021 (the “Trust Deed”) between Phillip Capital Management (S) 

Ltd (the “Manager”) and HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited (the “Trustee”). 

The Trust Deed is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of 

Singapore. Unless expressly provided for in the Trust Deed or allowed under applicable laws, the 

assets of the Fund shall at all times belong to the Fund and be segregated from the assets of the 

Trustee, and shall not be used to discharge the liabilities of or claims against the Trustee or any 

other Fund for which the Trustee acts as trustee.  

 

This document is published by Phillip Capital Management (S) Ltd, the manager of the Fund (the 

“Manager”), for information only and it does not constitute a prospectus nor form part of any offer 

or invitation to subscribe for or to purchase, or solicitation of any offer to subscribe for or to 

purchase, any units in the Fund. All applications for units in the Fund must be made on the 

application forms accompanying the latest prospectus of the Fund (the “Prospectus”). 

The information and opinions contained in this document have been obtained from public sources 

which the Manager believes to be reliable and accurate. However, no representation or warranty, 

express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the 

information and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions included herein constitute the 

judgement of the Manager at the time specified and may be subject to change without notice, 

they are not to be relied upon as authoritative or taken in substitution for the exercise of judgment 

by any recipient and are not intended to provide the sole basis of evaluation of any investment. 

Neither the Manager nor the Fund, nor any of their respective associates, directors, officers or 

employees, accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising directly or indirectly from any use 

of this document or any information contained herein. 

Given the economic and market risks, there can be no assurance that the Fund will achieve their 

investment objectives. Investments in the Fund is not deposits or other obligations of, or 

guaranteed, or insured by the Manager or the distributors or their affiliates and are subject to 

investment risks, including the possible loss of the full principal amount invested. Returns may be 

affected by, among other things, the investment strategies or objectives of the Fund and material 

market and economic conditions. The value of the units and the income from them can fall as well 

as rise. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of the Fund. 

This document should not be taken as a recommendation to buy or sell since it does not take into 

account the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any 

particular recipient of this document. Investors should seek advice from a financial advisor before 

purchasing units in the Fund. In any case, investors should read the Prospectus and consider the 

risks as well as suitability of the Fund before deciding whether to subscribe for units in the Fund. 

Copies of the Prospectus are available and may be obtained from the Manager. 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 


